

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS and NATURAL
GAS SERVICES GROUP, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND
EXCHANGE COMMISSION and GARY
GENSLER, in his official capacity as Chair
of the SEC,

Defendants.

No. 7:22-cv-163-DC

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Erica T. Klenicki (*pro hac vice*)
NAM LEGAL CENTER
733 10th Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

*Counsel for the National Association of
Manufacturers*

Paul W. Hughes (*pro hac vice*)
Andrew A. Lyons-Berg (*pro hac vice*)
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
phughes@mwe.com

Debbie E. Green (TBN 24059852)
McDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
2501 North Harwood Street, Suite 1900
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 295-8000
dgreen@mwe.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Argument	1
I. The 2022 Rescission is substantively unlawful.	1
A. The SEC cannot escape its failure to grapple with contrary factual findings.	1
B. The SEC does not rehabilitate the substance of its decision.....	4
C. The SEC’s failure to respond to commenters and to the dissenting Commissioners cannot be excused.	8
II. The rulemaking procedure was unlawful.....	10
III. The deletion of Note (e) and rescission of the robo-voting guidance are inseparable from the rest of the 2022 Rescission.....	12
IV. Vacatur is the appropriate remedy.	13
Conclusion	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AARP v. EEOC</i> , 267 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2017)	9
<i>ACA Int’l v. FCC</i> , 885 F.3d 687 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	13
<i>Allina Health Servs. v. Sebelius</i> , 746 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Fed. Lab. Rels. Auth.</i> , 24 F.4th 666 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	15
<i>Ball v. LeBlanc</i> , 792 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Bradley v. Univ. of Texas M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr.</i> , 3 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1993)	3
<i>California v. Azar</i> , 911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 381 F. Supp. 3d 1153 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	11
<i>Capital Area Immigrant Rights Coal. v. Trump</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 25	15
<i>Carlson v. Postal Reg. Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	9
<i>Catholic Legal Immigration Network, Inc. v. Exec. Office for Immigration Rev.</i> , 2021 WL 3609986 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2021)	10, 11
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 493 F.3d 207 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Centro Legal de la Raza v. Exec. Office for Immigration Rev.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 919 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	10, 11
<i>Data Mtkg. P’ship, LP v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	14, 15
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	2, 3, 8
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Haaland</i> , 583 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2022)	14
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	7

Cases—continued

Gresham v. Azar,
950 F.3d 93 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....9

Heartland Regional Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius,
566 F.3d 193 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....15

Humane Soc’y of U.S. v. Zinke,
865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....14

Kent. Mun. Energy Agency v. FERC,
45 F.4th 162 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....14

Lifenet, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
2022 WL 2959715 (E.D. Tex. July 26, 2022)14

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....8

Murphy v. NCAA,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....13

N.C. Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers,
702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)11

Nat’l Women’s Law Ctr. v. Office of Mgmt. & Budget,
358 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2019).....5, 6

Omnipoint Corp. v. FCC,
78 F.3d 620 (1996).....12

Paez v. Wal-Mart Stores Tex., LLC,
2022 WL 3216343 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 9, 2022).....15

Pangea Legal Servs. v. DHS,
501 F. Supp. 3d 792 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....10

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA,
988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....9

Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC,
588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....10

Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001)12

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
985 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....15

Susquehanna Int’l Grp., LLP v. SEC,
866 F.3d 442 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....6

Texas v. Biden,
20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021)1, 2, 3, 14

Cases—continued

Texas v. United States,
50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)15

U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA,
595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979)12

United States v. Johnson,
632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir. 2021)12

United States v. Mitchell,
709 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2013)3

United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....14, 15

Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA,
16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)4, 5

Statutes and regulations

5 U.S.C. § 553(b), (c).....12

Exemptions from the Proxy Rules for Voting Advice, 85 Fed. Reg. 55,082
(September 3, 2020)..... *passim*

Proxy Voting Advice, 87 Fed Reg. 43,168 (July 19, 2022)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Commissioner Mark T. Uyeda, *Statement on Final Rule Amendments on Proxy Voting Advice*,
(July 13, 2022)9
